
 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Committee Room 3a, Guildhall 
 

On: 
 

Thursday, 12 March 2015 

Time: 
 

3.00 pm 

 
AGENDA 

 
  Page No. 
 
1 Apologies for Absence.  
 
2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3 Minutes. 3 - 8 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
12 February 2015. 

 

 
4 Coastal Project - Final Wavehill Evaluation Report. 9 - 204 
 
5 Fundamental Audits 2013/14 - Recommendations Tracker Update. 205 - 211 
 
6 Audit Committee - Self Assessment of Good Practice 

Questionnaire. 
212 - 216 

 
7 Audit Committee - Written Submission to School Governance 

Scrutiny Working Group. 
217 - 220 

 
8 Audit Committee Work Plan. 221 - 223 
 
9 Next Meeting - 3 p.m. on Thursday, 9 April 2015.  
 

 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Thursday , 5 March 2015 

Contact: Jeremy Parkhouse 
01792 636016 
 
 



 

 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE (12) 
 

Lay Member: 
Name:      Term of Office: 

Mr Alan M Thomas (Chair) 27.11.12 – 04.05.2017 
 

 
Councillors: 
 

Labour Councillors: 8                   

Bob A Clay D Phillips 

A M Cook Robert V Smith 

Phil Downing Des W W Thomas 

Geraint Owens Lesley V Walton 
 

Liberal Democrat Councillors: 2 

Jeff W Jones (Vice Chair) Paul M Meara 
 

Independent Councillor: 1 

Lynda James  
 

Conservative Councillor: 1 

Paxton R Hood-Williams  
 

 
 
Officers: 

Jack Straw Chief Executive 

Dean Taylor Director of Corporate Services 

Mike Hawes Head of Financial Services 

Paul Beynon Chief Auditor 

Debbie Smith Directorate Lawyer 

Dave Mckenna Overview & Scrutiny Manager 

Sharon Heys Principal Lawyer 

Richard Rowlands Business Performance Manager 

Patrick Fletcher Communications 

PricewaterhouseCoopers External Auditors 

Councillor M H Jones Chair of Scrutiny Programme Committee –  

Archives  

Democratic Services  

Spare
[...]
s no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

THURSDAY 12 FEBRUARY 2015 AT 3.00 P.M.  
 

 
 PRESENT:  Mr A M Thomas (Independent Chair) presided  
 
 
 Councillor(s): Councillor(s): Councillor(s): 
    
 A M Cook J W Jones  D W W Thomas 
 P R Hood-Williams P M Meara  L V Walton 
 L James R V Smith  
 
 Officers:    
    
 P Beynon - Chief Auditor  
 S Heys - Principal Lawyer  
 J Parkhouse  - Democratic Services Officer  
 
 ALSO PRESENT: 
    
 S Barry  - Wales Audit Office  
 D Hanley-Crofts - PricewaterhouseCoopers 
 
 
65. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R A Clay, P 

Downing and D Phillips. 
 
66. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
 In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 

County of Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 
67. MINUTES 
 
 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 

held on 15 January 2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 Matters Arising  
 
 The Committee discussed the following matters in relation to the 

Minutes: 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit Committee (12.02.2015) Cont’d 

 
 
 Section 106 Agreements  
 
 The Chief Auditor confirmed that the internal audit of Section 106 

Agreements had been completed and the draft report was currently 
with the department and was awaiting comments.  The audit will form 
part of the Internal Audit Monitoring Report Quarter 4 2014/15 
presented to the Committee in June 2015. 

 
 Procurement by Schools 
 
 The Chair stated that he had met with the Cabinet Member for 

Education and Senior Education Officers regarding procurement in 
schools.  He added that the issue of school governance was bei
[...]
October 2014 
and local summaries were published shortly afterwards;  
 

•••• Regional Education Consortia - this was being produced alongside 
Estyn’s “Thematic Survey Report to Evaluate Work of Regional 
School Improvement Service”.  The purpose of the study was to 
assess whether the Welsh Local Government’s arrangements for 
regional consortia were likely to deliver the intended improvement in 
support of schools and local authorities - the work was in progress 
and visits to consortium had taken place between 8 and 11 
December 2014. 
 

The Committee asked a number of questions of the Wales Audit Office 
Representative who responded accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

69. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2014/15 - MONITORING REPORT 
FOR THE PERIOD 1 OCTOBER 2014 TO 31 DECEMBER 2014 

 
 The Chief Auditor presented the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014/15 - 

Monitoring Report for the period 1 October to 31 December 2014.  The 
report detailed the Audit’s finalised and any other work undertaken by 
the Internal Audit Section.  It was added that a total of 21 audits were 
finalised during Quarter 3 and these were provided at Appendix 1 
which also showed the level of assurance given at the end of the audit 
and the number of recommendations made and agreed. 

 
 An analysis of the audits finalised during the third quarter was also 

provided and showed that a total of 180 audit recommendations were 
made and management agreed to implement all recommendations 
made.  In addition Internal Audit also certified the Supporting People 
Programme Grant 2013/14 as required by the terms and conditions of 
the grant issued by the Welsh Government.  It was found that the grant 
had been spent in accordance with the purpose of the grant and that 
only eligible expenditure was included.   

 
  

Page 5



Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit Committee (12.02.2015) Cont’d 
 
 
 It was highlighted that to the end of December 2014, a total of 375 days 

had been lost due to vacancies and secondments and there were 
currently 2.6 vacant auditor posts, although one post was being 
covered by an agency auditor.  The Annual Plan for 2014/15 had been 
reviewed to balance the resources available for the remainder of the 
year against a risk assessment of priorities and a list of the audits 
which would have to be deferred until 2015/16 was provided at 
Appendix 2.  It was added that the Operational Audit Plan for Quarter 4 
had been drawn up on the basis that the current vacancies would not 
be filled. 

 
 If staff were to be appointed to the vacant posts then appropriate audits 

will be selected from Appendix 2 and the number of jobs carried 
forward will be reduced.  The audits deferred would be prioritised in 
2015/16 Annual Plan and it was hoped that the recruitment of a full 
complement of staff and the impact of the proposals outlined in the 
Audit Plan Methodology Report will prevent a significant number of jobs 
being carried forward at the end of 2015/16. 

 
 Details of the follow-ups completed between 1 October 2014 and 31 

December 2014 were also provided. 
 
 The Committee asked questions of the Chief Officer who responded 

accordingly.  The key issues arising from discussions included: 
 

• The audit of partnerships involving the Council being carried out in 
the fourth quarter 2014/15;  
 

• The need to notify both the Headteacher and the Chair of 
Governors regarding recommendations/actions made as a result of 
audits within schools.  

  
 RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
70. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN - METHODOLOGY 
 
 The Chief Auditor presented a report which provided a briefing to the 

Committee on the methodology used to prepare the Internal Audit 
Annual Plan in advance of the Annual Plan 2015/16 being reported to 
the Committee for approval.  It was added that the aim of the Internal 
Audit Annual Plan was to provide sufficient coverage of the Council’s 
risks and services to allow the Chief Auditor to deliver the annual 
opinion on internal control which informs the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

  

Page 6



Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit Committee (12.02.2015) Cont’d 
 
 
 Details of the Internal Audit Plan Methodology was provided.  It was 

added that the requirement to produce an Internal Audit Annual Plan is 
included in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which 
are mandatory for all internal audit providers in the UK public sector.  
An extract of the PSIAS requirements regarding internal audit planning 
was provided at Appendix 1.  A copy of the risk assessment form used 
was provided at Appendix 2. 

 
 The Chair stated that the Internal Audit Annual Plan needed to be 

realistic and practical, especially in light of ongoing staff shortages 
within the Internal Audit Section.   

 
 Discussions centred around the following: 
  

• The importance of increasing the coverage of the Corporate Risk 
Register;  
 

• The need to match the Internal Audit Section resources against the 
planned audits;  
 

• The proposals for auditing schools in the future;  
 

• The self-assessment audit process, particularly the process already 
in place for Social Services establishments;  
 

• The proposed changes outlined in the report that would be used as 
the basis for compiling the Internal Audit Plan 2015/16. 

 
 RESOLVED that: 
 

(1) the methodology for preparing the Internal Audit Annual Plan 
and the proposed changes to be made for the 2015/16 Plan be 
noted;  

 
(2) the Chair writes on behalf of the Audit Committee to the Internal 

Audit Section commending them for their work. 
 

71. ALL WALES AUDIT COMMITTEE CHAIRS GROUP UPDATE 
 
 The Chair provided the Committee with feedback from the first meeting 

of the All Wales Audit Committee Chairs Group.  He highlighted the 
areas of work that were discussed, particularly reviewing governance 
arrangements.  He informed the Committee that a further meeting was 
planned for June 2015 where best practice going forward could be 
identified and reported back for discussion.  It was also hoped that the 
WLGA will formalise the All Wales Audit Committee Chairs Group 
meetings.   

Page 7



 
 The Chair also noted that a presentation had been given to the Chairs 

Group by the Wales Audit Office on Key Issues for Audit Committees 
and he had requested that the Wales Audit Office deliver the 
presentation to the Committee at the June 2015 meeting. 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit Committee (12.02.2015) Cont’d 

 
 
 RESOLVED that the feedback be noted. 
 
72. SCRUTINY PROGRAMME COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Scrutiny Programme Committee Work Programme was provided 

for information. 
 
73. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
 The Audit Committee Work Plan to May 2015 and an Outline Work 

Plan for the 2015/16 Municipal Year were provided for information.   
 
74. NEXT MEETING - 3.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY 12 MARCH 2015 
 
 NOTED that the next meeting of the Audit Committee be held at 

3.00p.m. on Thursday 12 March 2015. 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 3.57 p.m.  
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 
 
 

S: Audit Committee - 12 February 2015 
(JEP) 24 February 2015  

Page 8



  

 
Evaluation of the COASTAL Project  
Final Report  

A report for the COASTAL Project Board 

January 2015 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Evaluation of the COASTAL project 

 
Wavehill Ltd. 
 

 Wales office: 21 Alban Square, Aberaeron, Ceredigion, SA46 0DB (registered office) 

 West England office: Unit 5.2, Paintworks, Arnos Vale, Bristol, BS4 3EH 

 London office: Research House, 51 Portland Road, Kingston upon Thames, KT1 2SH 
 
Contact details: 
 
Tel:   01545 571711 
Email:   info@wavehill.com  
Twitter: @wavehilltweets 
 
More information: 
 
www.wavehill.com  
https://twitter.com/wavehilltweets  
 
 
© Wavehill Ltd. This report is subject to copyright. The authors of the report (Wavehill Ltd.) 
should be acknowledged in any reference that is made to its conte
[...]
 a result of illness, disability, (mental illness, learning disability, physical 
disability, sensory impairment) substance misuse problems and/or the serious social 
disadvantage associated with the transition from long-term care into adulthood. The project 
was part funded by the European Social Fund (ESF) via the Welsh European Funding Office 
(WEFO).  
 
This report sets out the findings of an independent evaluation of the project undertaken by 
Wavehill Ltd. and commissioned by the COASTAL Project Board. The research and analysis 
for the evaluation was undertaken alongside the implementation of the project so that the 
findings could be reported to the Project Board during the delivery period, thereby giving an 
opportunity to react to emerging findings.  
 
Headline performance indicators*  
 

 COASTAL supported 8,223 participants. 

 Of those, 3,549 (43%) gained a qualification and 4,624 (56%) achieved ‘other positive 
outcomes’. 

 1,070 (13%) participants entered further learning and 832 (10%) entered employment 
meaning that 23% achieved an ‘exit outcome’ as a result of the support provided.  

 
*As of August 2014 

 
The benefit to participants 
 
The primary benefit of COASTAL 
apparent to the participants 
interviewed for this evaluation was 
the ‘stability’ and ‘social skills’ it 
brings to their lives (Chapter 6). 
The confidence that participants 
develop as a result of their 
participation in the project was also 
a common theme within 
interviews.  
 
 

Page 14



Evaluation of the COASTAL project 

2 

The themes that emerge can in fact be considered as having two separate yet overlapping 
dimensions; a primary dimension of social development and a secondary dimension of 
increasing employability as illustrated by the graphic above.  

 
From the participants perspective, it is clear that both social and employment dimensions 
(or cogs as illustrated) are important in terms of their ‘progress’ and there is evidence of 
COASTAL participation
[...]
0 862 +14.93% 

No. of participants entered employment below 
16hrs 

 
- 

105 N/A 

No. of participants entered further learning   1,875 1,632 -12.96% 

No. of participants gaining a positive outcome  4,500 4,842 +7.60% 

Total no. of positive outcomes gained - 7,009 N/A 

Employers adopting or improving equality and 
diversity strategies and monitoring systems 

10 9 -10.00% 

Page 26



Evaluation of the COASTAL project 

14 

1 Introduction 
 
COASTAL was a ~£40million part European funded project covering the six local authority 
areas of Bridgend, Neath Port Talbot, Swansea, Carmarthenshire, Pembrokeshire and 
Ceredigion, implemented over a six year period between January 2009 and December 2014.  
 
Its purpose was the promotion of vocational guidance, employment, skills training and 
lifelong learning opportunities for individuals who are currently economically inactive or 
unemployed as a result of illness, disability, (mental illness, learning disability, physical 
disability, sensory impairment) substance misuse problems and/or the serious social 
disadvantage associated with the transition from long-term care into adulthood. The project 
was part funded by the European Social Fund (ESF) via the Welsh European Funding Office 
(WEFO).  
 
This report sets out the findings of an independent evaluation of the project undertaken by 
Wavehill Ltd. and commissioned by the COASTAL Project Board. The research and analysis 
for the evaluation was undertaken alongside the implementation of the project so that the 
findings could be reported to the project board during the delivery period, thereby giving an 
opportunity to react to emerging findings. This is the fifth report produced over the course 
of the evaluation. This final report supersedes all previous reports and draws together those 
findings together with those of the research undertaken for this final report.   
 
The remainder of this report is set out as follows:  
 
 Chapter 2 provides an overview of
[...]
 

 Lead LA only had employment team in last six months – needed sooner  

    Changing staff / no ‘uniformed staff training’ 

    Some LAs had structures to share practice and others didn’t – need consistent approach 

   Wrong staff recruited – lack of skills and knowledge  

   Need flexibility at a senior level – they need to listen to delivery staff   

   Need flexibility with use of tools i.e. Work Star 

   Processes etc. need to be in place from day one – wasted 18 months  

   Decisions not made quick enough – too much ‘red tape’ 

   Project needs better management from people with better understanding of EU projects 

Page 202



Evaluation of the COASTAL project 

191 

If the project was to happen again the group would like;  
 

 Exclude some participants (furthest away from job market?) 

 Central referral team 

 Empowered delivery staff  

 Three-tier system (as per NPT) 

 More intensive work at start to engage ‘correct’ participants 

 More collaborative meetings for delivery staff – or blog so lessons can be shared 

 More communication, empowerment and flexibility 

 Smaller groups 6 x LAs is too big! 

 Regional team to have clearer understanding of what happens on the ground 

 More in-house training delivery 

 Person centred approach (very important)  

 

Page 203



Evaluation of the COASTAL project 

192 

 
 
 
 
 
 

01545 571 711 
info@wavehill.com 
www.wavehill.com 

 
 

 

Page 204



Report of the Chief Auditor 
 

Audit Committee – 12
th
 March 2015 

 

FUNDAMENTAL AUDITS 2013/14 – RECOMMENDATIONS 

TRACKER UPDATE 
 
 

Purpose: 
 

This report provides an update on the 
recommendations made following the 
fundamental audits 2013/14 which had not been 
fully implemented when the Recommendations 
Tracker report was presented to the Audit 
Committee on 27th November 2014. 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

None  

Reason for Decision:  
 

To allow the Audit Committee to fulfil its role in 
monitoring the implementation of audit 
recommendations 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance, Access to Services 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that Committee review and 
discuss the progress in implementing the 
recommendations made following the 
fundamental audits 2013/14 

 
Report Author: Paul Beynon 

 
Finance Officer: Paul Beynon 

 
Legal Officer: Sharon Heys 

 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

Sherill Hopkins 
 

 

 
1.   Introduction 
 

1.1 The Recommendations Tracker report which identifies whether the 
recommendations which management had agreed to implement 
following the fundamental audits 2013/14 had been implemented was 
presented to the Audit Committee on 27th November 2014. 

 
1.2 The report identified that around 97% of agreed recommendations 

which were due to be implemented by 31st August 2014 had been 
implemented.  

 

Page 205

Agenda Item 5



1.3 However it was also noted that a further 29 recommendations had 
implementation dates which were after 31st August 2014 and it was 
recommended that a further update be provided to the Audit 
Committee showing the position as at 31st January 2015. 

 
1.4 This report provides the update on implementation as at 31st January 

2015. 
 
 2.  Recommendations Tracker 2013/14 - Update 

 
2.1 The November 2014 report identified the recommendations which had 

not been fully implemented as either partly implemented, not 
implemented or not yet due. 

 
2.2 Appendix 1 shows, for each fundamental audit, the number of 

recommendations made following the 2013/14 audits and whether 
they have been implemented, partly implemented or not implemented 
as at 31st January 2015. 

 
2.3 The following table provides a summary of the position on each of the 

71 agreed recommendations as at 31st August 2014 and 31st January 
2015 

 

 
Recommendations 

31st August 2014 31st January 2015 

Number % Number % 

Implemented 40 57 63 89 

Partly Implemented 1 1 0 0 

Not Implemented 1 1 3 4 

Not Yet Due 29 41 5 7 

Total 71 100 71 100 

 
2.4 The table shows that good progress has been made since the last 

report with a further 23 recommendations being implemented. If you 
exclude the recommendations which are not yet due for 
implementation at the end of January, the overall implementation rate 
is now 95% with the only area where recommendations are 
outstanding is Payroll. 

 
2.5 An analysis of the recommendations which have been partly or not 

implemented over the classification of audit recommendations used by 
the Internal Audit Section is attached in Appendix 2.  

 
2.6 Appendix 3 provides the management explanation for the 3 

recommendations which had not been implemented by 31st January 
2015. This shows that the Payroll recommendations are all medium 
risk but implementation of the recommendation is linked to the 
increased use of self service functions on the Payroll System or the 
purchase of new equipment, both of which are ongoing. Revised 
implementation dates have been provided which will be monitored as 
part of the Recommendations Tracker exercise for 2014/15 

Page 206



3. Conclusion 
 
3.1 Overall, the results of the Recommendations Tracker exercise at the 31st 

January 2015 are extremely positive with 95% of recommendations due 
for implementation by the end of January being implemented. 

 
3.2 The explanations provided by Management for the 3 recommendations 

which had not been fully implemented show that the delay has been 
caused by the need to adopt a technical solution which is taking longer to 
implement than originally anticipated. 

 
3.3 Any outstanding recommendations will be picked up during the 2014/15 

fundamental audits and monitoring of their implementation will form part 
of the Recommendations Tracker exercise for next year. 

 
4. Equality and Engagement Implications 
 
4.1 There are no equality and engagement implications associated with this 

report 
 
5. Financial Implications 
 
5.1 There are no financial implications associated with this r
[...]
 draft Self Assessment 
Questionnaire as a basis for a review of the 
Committee’s performance in 2014/15 which will 
be used to inform the Committee’s Annual Report 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

None  

Reason for Decision:  
 

To allow the Audit Committee to review its 
performance during 2014/15 and contribute to the 
Committee’s Annual Report 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance, Access to Services 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 
 

1) Committee discuss and comment upon the 
draft Self Assessment Questionnaire 

2) The completed Questionnaire is used as 
the basis for the Audit Committee Annual 
Report 2014/15 

 
Report Author: Paul Beynon 

 
Finance Officer: Paul Beynon 

 
Legal Officer: Debbie Smith 

 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

Sherill Hopkins 
 

 

 
1.   Introduction 
 

1.1 In 2013, CIPFA published Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for 
Local Authorities and Police Bodies which provided its latest guidance 
on the function and operation of Audit Committees 

 
1.2 One of the conclusions of the publication was that a regular self 

assessment by an Audit Committee can be used to support the 
planning of the work programme and training plans and to inform the 
Committee’s Annual Report 

Page 212

Agenda Item 6



 
1.3 A fairly brief Self Assessment Questionnaire is provided in the 

publication which covers the issues put forward in the guidance. A 
copy of the Questionnaire was circulated to all members of the 
Committee on 11th December 2014 

 
 2. Self Assessment Questionnaire 

 
2.1 The Chair and Chief Auditor have met to discuss the Questionnaire 

and a draft version of the completed Questionnaire is attached in 
Appendix 1 

 
2.2 A discussion of the draft Questionnaire is required to ensure that the 

final version represents the views of all members of the Committee 
 
2.3 The intention is that the final version of the Questionnaire will be used 

as the basis of the Committee’s Annual Report with any issues that 
need to 
[...]
Management Annual Review 2015/16 

April 2016 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2016/17 
External Auditor Annual Financial Audit Outline 
2015/16 
Draft Audit Committee Annual Report 2015/16 

 
 
 

Page 223


	Agenda
	2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
	3 Minutes.
	4 Coastal Project - Final Wavehill Evaluation Report.
	5 Fundamental Audits 2013/14 - Recommendations Tracker Update.
	RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 2013-14 UPDATE - Appendix 1
	RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 2013-14 UPDATE - Appendix 2
	RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 2013-14 UPDATE - Appendix 3

	6 Audit Committee - Self Assessment of Good Practice Questionnaire.
	7 Audit Committee - Written Submission to School Governance Scrutiny Working Group.
	8 Audit Committee Work Plan.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3A, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 

THURSDAY, 12 MARCH 2015 AT 3.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: Mr A M Thomas (Independent Chair) presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

R A Clay 
P Downing 
P R Hood-Williams 
 

L James 
J W Jones  
P M Meara 
 

D Phillips 
L V Walton 
 

  

Officers:   
   
P Beynon - Chief Auditor 
S Heys - Principal Lawyer  
J Parkhouse - Democratic Services Officer  
   
ALSO PRESENT: 
   
D Hanley-Crofts  - PricewaterhouseCoopers 
C Prior - Regional Project Director - Coastal 
E Griffiths - Wavehill 
 

75 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A M Cook, R V Smith and  
D W W Thomas. 
 

76 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

77 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 12 
February 2015 be approved as a correct record.  
  
Matters Arising 
  
Section 106 Agreements  
 
The Chief Auditor confirmed that the Internal Audit Report regarding Section 106 
Agreements was currently with the department for consideration.  He confirmed that 



Minutes of the Audit Committee (12.03.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

the report would only be altered if the department provided additional evidence to 
prove any inaccuracies.  He also confirmed that the Internal Audit Report would be 
presented to the Audit Committee in June 2015. 
  

78 AUDIT COMMITTEE - WRITTEN SUBMISSION TO SCHOOL GOVERNANCE 
SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP. 
 
The Chief Auditor presented a “for information” report which provided details of a 
written submission by the Audit Committee to the School Governance Scrutiny 
Working Group.  The written submission was provided at Appendix 1.  The Vice-
Chair attended the Working Group meeting on behalf of the Committee and provided 
a verbal update at the meeting.  He stated that Members of the Scrutiny Working 
Group discussed Governor participation in schools and the lack of information being 
circulated to Governors in general. 
  
The Committee questioned whether Governors were being fully informed regarding 
issues being discussed within schools in order to allow decisions to be made.  It was 
added that the processes followed at some schools i.e. tabled reports at meetings 
were inadequate and Governors were being asked to decipher detailed information 
at meetings.  While some schools were very good others were very poor.  Governing 
Bodies were also made up of volunteers, some of whom would not challenge 
Headteachers.  It was also important that Governors know their responsibilities. 
Members also queried the legality of the agenda papers for Governors’ meetings 
being circulated at the meeting, whether Education Officers were aware of issues 
within schools and the poor quality of information being submitted by some 
Headteachers to meetings.  The need to improve the situation was also highlighted 
because some schools had found themselves in special measures.  This was 
important because a large proportion of the Council’s budget goes into education.   
  
The Chair asked that the members of the Audit Committee who were also members 
of the School Governance Scrutiny Working Group to feedback the comments of the 
Committee regarding school governance. 
 

79 COASTAL PROJECT - FINAL WAVEHILL EVALUATION REPORT. 
 
E Griffiths, Wavehill, supported by C Prior, Regional Project Director - Coastal 
presented the Final Evaluation Report of the Coastal Project.  It was outlined that the 
project finished on 31 December 2014, however, much of the data available had 
been collected in August 2014 which meant the final figures relating to the output 
results were not complete.  Much of the additional information had been finalised 
since August 2014.  Reference was made to the Executive Summary within the 
report and the final table of outputs.  It was stated that most targets were hit and 
there were small margins for those that failed to reach those standards.  It was also 
explained that the report set out the findings of the Independent Evaluation of the 
project undertaken by Wavehill, which was commissioned by the Coastal Project 
Board.  The research and analysis for the Evaluation was undertaken alongside the 
implementation of the project so that the findings could be reported to the Project 
Board during the delivery period, thereby giving an opportunity to react to the 
emerging findings.  This was the fifth report produced over the course of the 



Minutes of the Audit Committee (12.03.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

Evaluation and this final report superseded all previous reports and draws those 
findings together with the research undertaken for this final report. 

Extensive discussions followed in relation to the content of the report and centred 
around:  

•         quantifying the social aspects of the project;  

•         table of final outcome figures as at 31 December 2014; 

•         acceptance of final outcome figures by WEFO;  

•         the lack of tangible results and infrastructure to justify WEFO agreeing to the 
project and providing a significant grant for the project;  

•         evaluation of the project and its value for money, particularly the cost per 
individual;  

•         the long-term sustainable benefit provided to the economy and individuals;  

•         cost benefit analysis and judging the softer elements of the project;  

•         evaluation of the project by WEFO and European financial support provided;  

•         the benefits enjoyed by the individuals involved in the project;  

•         the regional approach by local authorities involved in the project;  

•         the lessons learnt;  

•         in the opinion of the Regional Project Director, the apparent failure of middle 
management within Social Services, City and County of Swansea which had a 
significant effect upon projects;  

•         low level employability and ability of the people involved in the project and the 
ability to move people into employment;  

•         confusion between the social aspects and economic targets of the project; 



Minutes of the Audit Committee (12.03.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

•         potential clawback from the project and the lack of risk analysis;  

•         the risk to the City and County of Swansea of being the lead authority for the 
project;  

•         termination of project procedures to be undertaken;  

•         duplication of services;  

•         value for money regarding the funding the City and County of Swansea put into 
the project;  

•         the need to investigate Best Value and Best Practice in similar projects.  

 RESOLVED that: 

(1)       the contents of the report be noted;   

(2)       the final WEFO report be provided to the Committee;   

(3)       the Chief Auditor provide further information regarding WEFO to the  
Committee.  

80 FUNDAMENTAL AUDITS 2013/14 - RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER UPDATE. 
 
The Chief Auditor presented a report which provided an update on the 
recommendations made following the fundamental audits 2013/14 that had not been 
fully implemented when the Recommendations Tracker Report was presented to the 
Committee on 27 November 2014.  It was added that the report in November 
identified that around 97% of agreed recommendations which were due to be 
implemented by 31 August 2014 had already been done.  However, it was also 
noted that a further 29 recommendations had implementation dates which were after 
31 August 2014 and it was recommended that a further update be provided to the 
Audit Committee showing the position at 31 January 2015.  Appendix 1 provided that 
for each fundamental audit, the number of recommendations made following the 
2013/14 audits and whether they had been implemented, partly implemented or not 
implemented as at 31 January 2015.  A summary table of the position of each of the 
71 agreed recommendations was provided as follows: 
 
 
 
 
             



Minutes of the Audit Committee (12.03.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  
Recommendations 

31 August 2014 31 January 2015 

Number % Number  % 

Implemented  40 57 63 89 

Partly Implemented 1 1 0 0 

Not implemented 1 1 3 4 

Not yet due 29 41 5 7 

Total 71 100 71 100 

  
It was highlighted that good progress had been made since the last report with a 
further 23 recommendations being implemented.  An analysis of the 
recommendations which had been partly or not implemented over the classification 
of audit recommendations used by the Internal Audit Section was provided at 
Appendix 2.  Appendix 3 provided the management explanation for the three 
recommendations which had not been implemented by 31 January 2015.  
  
It was concluded that the results of the Recommendations Tracker Exercise at 31 
January 2015 were extremely positive with 95% of recommendations due for 
implementation by the end of January being implemented.  Any outstanding 
recommendations would be identified during the 2014/15 fundamental audits and 
monitoring of the implementation will form part of the Recommendations Tracker 
Exercise for next year. 
  
The Committee considered the report and requested further information in relation to 
Human Resources retaining hard copies of contracts for staff employed by schools.  
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
(1)       the contents of the report be noted;  
  
(2)       the Chief Auditor investigate whether Human Resources retain hard          
copies of contracts for school based staff and inform the Committee. 
 

81 AUDIT COMMITTEE - SELF ASSESSMENT OF GOOD PRACTICE 
QUESTIONNAIRE. 
 
The Chief Auditor provided a draft self-assessment questionnaire as a basis for the 
review of the Committee’s performance in 2014/15 which will be used to inform the 
Committee’s Annual Report.   
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
(1)       the contents of the report be noted;  
  
(2)       the completed questionnaire be used as the basis for the Audit        
 Committee Annual Report 2014/15. 
  
 
 
 



Minutes of the Audit Committee (12.03.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

82 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN. 
 
The Audit Committee Work Plan to May 2014/15 and Outline Work Plan for 2015/16 
were provided for information.   
 

83 NEXT MEETING - 3 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 9 APRIL 2015. 
 
NOTED that the next meeting be scheduled for 3.00 p.m. on Thursday, 9 April 2015. 
  
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.05 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


